

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Supreme Court Case No. 20170455  
Consolidated Dickey County District Court No.'s  
11-2016-DM-00026 and 11-2016-CV-00068

---

Orwig's Livestock Supplements, Inc.,  
Orwigs Tubs International Inc.,  
and MVP Transport, Inc.

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

*Mary*  
~~Marcy~~ C. "Marcy" Orwig,

Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

Steven Orwig,

Third-Party Defendant/Appellee

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES ORWIG'S LIVESTOCK SUPPLEMENTS,  
INC., ORWIGS TUBS INTERNATIONAL INC, AND MVP TRANSPORT, INC.**

---

**APPEAL FROM: (1) AN ORDER FINDING MARY C. ORWIG IN CONTEMPT OF  
COURT ENTERED JULY 31, 2017; (2) AN ORDER GRANTING STEVEN  
ORWIG'S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT OF COURT AND MOTION FOR EX  
PARTE INTERIM ORDER ENTERED SEPTEMBER 1, 2017; (3) AN ORDER  
FINDING MARY C. ORWIG IN CONTEMPT OF COURT ENTERED OCTOBER  
9, 2017; (4) AN ORDER FINDING MARY C. ORWIG IN CONTEMPT OF COURT  
ENTERED NOVEMBER 13, 2017; (5) AN ORDER DENYING MARY C. ORWIG'S  
MOTION TO VACATE CONTEMPT ORDER ENTERED DECEMBER 8, 2017**

**FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
DICKEY COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA  
THE HONORABLE CHERIE L. CLARK**

---

Michael T. Andrews (ND ID 05516)

Ashley K. Champ (ND ID 07987)

**ANDERSON, BOTTRELL, SANDEN & THOMPSON**

4132 30<sup>th</sup> Ave SW, Suite 100

P.O. Box 10247

Fargo, ND 58106-0247

[mandrews@andersonbottrell.com](mailto:mandrews@andersonbottrell.com)

[achamp@andersonbottrell.com](mailto:achamp@andersonbottrell.com)

(701) 235-3300

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees Orwig's Livestock Supplements, Inc., Orwigs  
Tubs International Inc., and MVP Transport, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... ¶1

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS**..... ¶8

**LAW AND ARGUMENT** ..... ¶39

**I. THE CORPORATIONS TAKE NO POSITION ON CONTEMPT SANCTIONS REQUESTED BY STEVE’S PERSONAL COUNSEL** ..... ¶39

**II. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER ANY APPEAL FROM THE JULY 31, 2017 AND OCTOBER 9, 2017 ORDERS**..... ¶41

        A. Standard of Review ..... ¶41

        B. Marcy’s Appeal From The July 31, 2017 And October 9, 2017 Orders Is Untimely. .... ¶42

        C. Marcy’s Appeal From The July 31, 2017 Order Extending The Preliminary Injunction Is Untimely..... ¶43

**III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DECLINED TO VACATE THE JULY 31, 2017 AND OCTOBER 9, 2017 ORDERS** ..... ¶44

        A. Standard Of Review ..... ¶44

        B. Marcy Was Afforded Due Process..... ¶46

            1. Marcy Had Adequate Notice The Motion For Contempt Would Be Heard At the June 28, 2017 Hearing..... ¶47

            2. Marcy’s Statements At The September 28, 2017 Hearing Constituted Direct Contempt. .... ¶50

**IV. THE RELIEF AFFORDED THE CORPORATIONS SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED**..... ¶52

        A. Issues Not Raised In The District Court May Not Be Raised For The First Time On Appeal. .... ¶53

        B. The Good Cause Extension Was Not A Remedial Sanction ..... ¶56

        C. The District Court Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction To Appoint A Receiver ..... ¶59

**V. CONCLUSION**..... ¶61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Baier v. Hampton</u> , 417 N.W.2d 801, 805–06 (N.D. 1987).....	¶50
<u>Cass Cty. Joint Water Res. Dist. v. 1.43 Acres of Land</u> , 2002 ND 83, ¶ 26, n. 1, 643 N.W.2d 685.....	¶60
<u>Catlin v. Catlin</u> , 494 N.W.2d 581, 588 (N.D. 1992) .....	¶59
<u>Dieterle v. Dieterle</u> , 2016 ND 36, ¶ 15, 875 N.W.2d 479 .....	¶46
<u>Dietz v. Kautzman</u> , 2004 ND 164, ¶ 6, 686 N.W.2d 110.....	¶41
<u>Follman v. Upper Valley Special Educ. Unit</u> , 2000 ND 72, ¶ 10, 609 N.W.2d 90 .....	¶45
<u>Grinaker v. Grinaker</u> , 553 N.W.2d 200 (N.D. 1996).....	¶29, ¶39
<u>Holkesvig v. Welte</u> , 2012 ND 14, ¶ 9, 809 N.W.2d 323. ....	¶50
<u>Kopp v. Kopp</u> , 2001 ND 41, ¶ 7, 622 N.W.2d 726 .....	¶45
<u>Lind v. Lind</u> , 2014 ND 70, ¶ 12, 844 N.W.2d 907 .....	¶45
<u>Mehl v. Mehl</u> , 545 N.W.2d 777, 780 (N.D. 1996).....	¶58
<u>Negaard v. Negaard</u> , 2005 ND 96, ¶ 11, 696 N.W.2d 498 .....	¶42
<u>Orwig’s Livestock Supplements, Inc. et al. v. Mary C. “Marcy” Orwig</u> , Civil No. 11-2014-CV-00048.....	¶8
<u>Paulson v. Paulson</u> , 2011 ND 159, ¶ 9, 801 N.W.2d 746 .....	¶53
<u>PHI Fin. Servs. v. Johnston Law Office, P.C.</u> , 2016 ND 114, 881 N.W.2d 216, <u>reh’g denied</u> (July 28, 2016) .....	¶53
<u>Rath v. Rath</u> , 2017 ND 138, ¶ 16, 895 N.W.2d 315.....	¶53
<u>Red River State Bank v. Reiersen</u> , 533 N.W.2d 683, 688 (N.D.1995).....	¶45
<u>Smith v. Smith</u> , 459 N.W.2d 785, 787-89 (N.D. 1990) .....	¶59
<u>State v. Goeller</u> , 263 N.W.2d 135, 137 (N.D. 1978) .....	¶50

### Statutes

N.D. Cent. Code Chapter § 10-19.1 .....	¶13
N.D. Cent. Code § 10-19.1-41 .....	¶2, ¶10
N.D.C.C. Chapter § 27-10 .....	¶54
N.D. Cent.Code Chapter § 27-10 .....	¶56, ¶58, ¶59
N.D.C.C. § 27–10–01.1(1)(c).....	¶34, ¶50
N.D.C.C. § 27-10-01.4(1)(a) .....	¶34
N.D.C.C. § 27-10-01.4(1)(b) .....	¶34
N.D. Cent. Code § 27–10–01.3(3).....	¶42
N.D. Cent. Code § 28-27-02(3) .....	¶43
N.D. Cent. Code § 28-27-02(4) .....	¶43
N.D. Cent. Code Chapter 32-10 .....	¶59, ¶60
N.D.C.C. § 32-10-01(1) .....	¶35

### Rules

N.D. R. App. P. 4.....	¶43
N.D. R. App. P. 4(a)(1) .....	¶43

N.D. R. App. P. 4(c).....	¶42
N.D. R. Civ. P. 60.....	¶45
N.D. R. Civ. P. 65.....	¶56, ¶58, ¶60
N.D. R. Civ. P. 65(e).....	¶3, ¶15, ¶26, ¶28
N.D. R. Civ. P. 66.....	¶59
